

No. 23-719

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Colorado

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JORDAN L. MICHELSON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Anthony Robert Zelle
Counsel of Record
380 Dedham St.
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 388-4782
tzelle@earthlaw.org

January 31, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPREME COURT PRESS

♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. Respondents Lack Article III Standing	9
A. It Was Decided Below that the Six Colorado Voters, Anderson, <i>et al.</i> , Did Not Have Article III Standing.....	11
B. As a Matter of Law, Anderson, <i>et al.</i> , Lack Article III Standing	13
C. Standing as Antidote to “Lawfare”	14
II. To Answer the Certified Question on the Merits, the Court Would Have to Adjudicate Matters of Fact that Have Not Been Litigated “At Law”	18
III. The Matter Before the Court Is an Academic Question Cloaked in Juridical Trappings	21
A. <i>Baude v. Blackman</i> : the Rarified Debate to Which the Court Has Been Invited.....	22
B. It is an Invitation the Court Must Decline	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	8, 25
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63 (Colo., 2023).....	4, 11, 12, 19, 22, 23
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 WL 7017745 (Colo.Dist.Ct. Oct. 25, 2023)	17
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 WL 8006216 (Colo.Dist.Ct. Nov. 17, 2023)	11, 12, 23
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13, 16
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2104 (2021)	8, 25
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	8, 21
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 2015 COA 115 (2015)	7
<i>Elliott v. Cruz</i> , 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 635 Pa. 212 (2016)	17
<i>Ex parte Caesar Griffin</i> , 8 Am. Law Reg. (N.S.) 358 (1869).....	4
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	8, 13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FW/PBS v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	10
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)	1, 5, 23
<i>Griffin’s Ex’r v. Cunningham</i> , 61 Va. 31 (Va. 1870)	4
<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , 2013 WL 2294885 (E.D.Cal. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 622 F.App’x 624 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Colo.), <i>aff’d</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Caesar Griffin</i> , 25 Tex. Supp. 623 (1869).....	4
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 669 F.Supp.2d 477 (D. N.J. 2009).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	8, 21, 22, 26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	7
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	8, 21, 26
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass’n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907)	19, 20
<i>Renee v. Duncan</i> , 686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	13, 16
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	8
<i>Scott v. McNeal</i> , 154 U. S. 34 (1894)	18, 19, 20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	10
<i>State ex rel. White v. Griffin</i> , No. D-101-CV-2022-00473, 2022 WL 4295619 (N.M.Dist.Ct. Sept. 6, 2022).....	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20
<i>Strunk v. NY State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2012 WL 1205117 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 5 N.Y.S.3d 483 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	10
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Mississippi</i> , 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. 2015).....	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 13 How. 40 (1852)	9, 10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	9, 22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3	3, 6, 15, 19, 22
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6	8
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	2, 4, 5, 7-10, 12, 13, 18, 20, 25
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1	18

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	5, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1257	5, 20
C.R.S. § 1-1-104(12)	11
C.R.S. § 1-1-113	12, 20
C.R.S. § 1-1-113(1)	6, 12, 19, 20
C.R.S. § 1-1-113(3)	6, 7, 19
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204(4)	4, 12

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Bill Allison,
*CREW’s Watchdog Status Fades After
 Arrival of Democrat David Brock*
 (Bloomberg, April 11, 2016)
<https://www.bloomberg.com/politics/articles/2016-04-11/washington-watchdog-adjusts-to-life-with-partisan-roommates>..... 15
- Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in
 Washington,
*Colorado lawsuit enforcing Donald
 Trump’s constitutional disqualification*
 (viewed Jan. 29, 2024) <https://www.citizensforethics.org/legal-action/lawsuits/colorado-lawsuit-enforcing-donald-trumps-constitutional-disqualification/> 15
- Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in
 Washington,
*Lawsuit Filed to Remove Trump from
 Ballot in CO Under 14th Amendment*
 (Sept. 6, 2023) <https://www.citizensforethics.org/news/press-releases/lawsuit-filed-to-remove-trump-from-ballot-in-co-under-14th-amendment/> 15
- Gabriel Debenedetti,
*Brock Groups Set \$40 Million Budget to
 Fight Trump* (Politico, Jan. 21, 2017)
<https://www.politico.com/story/2017/01/da-vid-brock-fundraising-trump-233974>. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
InfluenceWatch, <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington (CREW)</i> https://www.influencewatch.org/non-profit/citizens-for-responsibility-and-ethics-in-washington/	15
John Jay, et al., <i>Letter to George Washington from Supreme Court Justices, 8 August 1793</i> (1793), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-13-02-0263	21
Jordan L. Michelson, <i>Jordan Michelson’s Section Three Companion (2024)</i> https://jordanmichelson.substack.com/	24
Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Is the President an “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment?</i> , 15 NYU J. L. & Liberty 1 (2021)	23
Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section 3</i> , 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 350 (forthcoming 2024)	23
Kurt Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , at 10 (Oct. 28, 2023).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<p><i>Lawfare</i>, CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/lawfare</p>	14
<p><i>Lawfare</i>, COLLINS DICTIONARY, https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/lawfare</p>	14
<p><i>Litigated</i>, OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (July 2023), https://doi.org/10.1093/OED/7863758212.....</p>	18
<p>Rozina Sabur, <i>Inside the Left-Wing Pressure Group That Has Vowed To Take Down Trump</i> (Telegraph, Dec. 20, 2023) https://www.telegraph.co.uk/us/politics/2023/12/20/left-wing-pressure-group-crew-taking-on-donald-trump/.....</p>	15
<p>William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i>, 172 U. PA. L. Rev. 1 (forthcoming 2024)</p>	22, 24
<p>William Baude, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Justice Black</i>, 98 Tex. L. Rev. 327 (2019).....</p>	14
